Public Document Pack

COMMITTEE: BABERGH CABINET
: DATE: MONDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2023
BABERGH 2.30 PM
DISTRICT COUNCIL
SOUTH SUFFOLK VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER,
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH
Members
Green Party Liberal Democrat Independent
Jessie Carter David Busby (Chair) Derek Davis
Sallie Davies Helen Davies Alastair McCraw
Daniel Potter John Ward

Deborah Saw

This meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing.
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you
attend the meeting in person, you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and

that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or

broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.

AGENDA
PART 1
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT
Page(s)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS
3 BCa/23/26 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 5-12

HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2023
4 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME
5 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS
6 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR

JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES

Page 1




10

11

FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST

Please note the most up to date version can be found via the
website:

Forthcoming Decisions List - Babergh District Council

BCa/23/27 FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 2023/24
Cabinet Member for Finance, Assets and Investments

BCa/23/28 UPDATE ON THE REGULATOR OF SOCIAL
HOUSING REFERRAL AND OUR CURRENT COMPLIANCE
POSITION

Cabinet Member for Housing
BCa/23/29 BDC Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT

Cabinet Member for Customers, Digital Transformation and
Improvement

A paper presenting performance across the whole Council for the
period 1 July — 30 September 2023 (Q2). To note the information
contained within the paper, giving the opportunity to reflect and
comment on progress made against the key priorities aligned to the
Corporate Plan 2019 — 2027.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE
PRESS)

To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the
meeting for the business specified below on the grounds that if the
public were present during this/these item(s), it is likely that there
would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated
against the/each item.

The author(s) of the report(s) proposed to be considered in Part 2 of
the Agenda is/are satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information.

Page 2

13-38

39-42

43 -80


https://www.babergh.gov.uk/web/babergh/w/forthcoming-decisions-list

12 BCa/23/30 BABERGH GROWTH PROJECT UPDATE 81-92
Cabinet Member for Finance, Assets and Investments

This item is exempt from call-in under Grounds of Urgency, as
agreed with the Chair of the Council.

Grounds of Urgency are:
The construction contract for the Former HQ site in Hadleigh has
been renegotiated and needs to be completed urgently to mitigate
costs.
Date and Time of next meeting
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, 9 January 2024 at 4.00 pm.

Webcasting/ Live Streaming

The Webcast of the meeting will be available to view on the Councils YouTube page:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf 0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSqg

For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer H. Holloway on: 01449
724681 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

Page 3


https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

Introduction to Public Meetings

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government. The
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and pubilic.

Domestic Arrangements:

o Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room.
o Cold water is also available outside opposite the room.
o Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent.

Evacuating the building in an emergency: Information for Visitors:

If you hear the alarm:

1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly
Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground).

2.  Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor.

3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways). If you are in the Atrium
at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit.

4. Use the stairs, not the lifts.

5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so.

Page 4




Agenda Iltem 3

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH CABINET held in the Mead Room (Rose) -
Endeavour House on Tuesday, 7 November 2023

PRESENT:

Councillors:

In attendance:
Councillor(s):

Officers:

Apologies:

Jessie Carter Sallie Davies
Derek Davis Alastair McCraw
Daniel Potter Deborah Saw
John Ward Helen Davies

Mary McLaren

Chief Executive (AC)

Deputy Chief Executive (KN)

Director — Planning and Building Control (TB)

Director - Economic Growth & Climate Change (FD)

Director - Housing (DF)

Corporate Manager - Governance & Civic Office, Deputy Monitoring Officer
(JR)

Corporate Manager - Strategic Policy (JH)

Corporate Manager - Internal Audit, Risk and Data Protection (Deputy
Monitoring Officer) (JS)

Assistant Manager — Governance (HH)

David Busby (Chair)

43 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS

None received.

44 BCA/23/22 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3
OCTOBER 2023

It was RESOLVED: -

That with the following amendment the minutes of the meeting held on the 3
October be confirmed as a correct record of the meeting:

To add Councillor Mary McLaren to the attendance list.

45 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME

None received.

Page 5



46

47

48

49

QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS

None received.

MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES

There were no matters referred from the Overview and Scrutiny or the Joint Audit
and Standards Committees.

FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST

There were no comments made for the Forthcoming Decisions List.

BCA/23/23 BUILDING SERVICES TRANSFORMATION

491

49.2

49.3

49.4

49.5

49.6

49.7

49.8

The Chair, Councillor John Ward, invited the Cabinet Member for Housing to
introduce the report.

Councillor Jessie Carter introduced the report and proposed the
recommendation, as detailed in the report.

Councillor Derek Davis seconded the recommendation.

Councillor Sallie Davies queried whether additional funding would clear the
back log of repairs and the Cabinet Member for Housing confirmed that it
would and that the Housing team had already stated looking at the housing
stock.

The Director for Housing added that the target for the stock condition survey
had been to complete 50% by next year, however, the team was now working
towards completing 100% of surveyed properties by next year.

Councillor Derek Davis stated the Council was using reserves for this year
and question how long the Director for Housing anticipated, it would take to
get this work done. In addition, Councillor Davis queried how resources would
be provided for the future.

The Director for Housing provided details of how the Housing Revenue
Account (HRA) would be managed including that a full data sift would be
undertaken, as some of date was inaccurate. Up to date data would be more
efficient and would save money. Job management would allow the Housing
team to have the right skills and knowledge and work efficiently thus saving
money to balance the HRA. Further discussion would be undertaken with the
Portfolio Holder for Housing to ensure that there was a balance budget in the
HRA business plan.

Councillor Alastair McCraw referred to the report and that this was a two-year

Page 6



49.9

49.10

49.11

49.12

programme, drawing on reserves and he questioned how funding the
programme would be undertaken going forward. The Director for Housing
responded that the funding reserves for the programme were for this year.
However, work was being undertaken to work towards a balanced budget for
next year and confirmed that the HRA was still in a strong position.

Councillor Deborah Saw queried how the Council would track contractors’
performance against tasks, and whether it was difficult to find contractors with
the right price point. The Director for Housing responded that the process
started with a contract that included key performance indicators (KPI), this
had not been included before, but was now. Contract managers could then
hold the contractors to task and if they were not performing to the KPlIs, the
contract would be terminated. In the past, the issues had been contract
management and getting the right contractor to undertake the work. The
transformation work was addressing these issues.

Councillor Daniel Potter referred to paragraph 1.10 in the report and enquired
how many outstanding repairs there are for the first year.

The Director for Housing detailed that there were currently slightly more than
2000 cases. However, this number was likely to be reduced, as the tables
given to the operatives were not fit for purpose, and jobs had not been closed
off when finished. Officer was working through the job lists now and by
sending the oldest jobs and high risk works to contractors, the list had been
reduced by one third. The Repairs Service was a send and mend service,
and contractors would be deployed to undertake other repairs. In addition,
new tables were on order to ensure that operatives were working efficiently.

Councillor Alastair McCraw referred to risk management in section 5 of the
repot and that he had identified four key risks. Clir McCraw asked how the
Council would monitor these risks and how these risks could be escalated
and deescalated. Councillor McCraw requested that Cabinet had an active
role in monitoring these high risks. The Director for Housing responded that
the Council held an operational risk register for Building Services in addition
to the Corporate Risk Registers.

49.13 The Director for Housing responded to questions from other Members

49.14

attending the meeting including that although there was a number of
outstanding repairs, there were enough resources to respond to
emergencies. In addition, there existed a number of options for emergency
accommodation including the Council’'s own temporary accommodation.
When addressing specific estates which required repairs, a whole estate
approach could be financially more viable for the Council and the stock
survey would identify those estates.

During the debate Councillor Derek Davis stated that at the beginning of this
administration he had been uncertain of the Council’s ability to manage the
Building Services, however he had received responses from tenants, who
had been full of praise for contractors. He stated that there was now better
planning in terms of contractors, and he could see tangible results already.

Page 7



50

49.15 Councillor John Ward stated that here was a comprehensive Asset and Stock
register, and that data was crucial, as there were some long standing issues,
which had to be addressed.

49.16 Councillor Alastair McCraw drew Members attention to paragraph 4.7 and
that these were areas that were being addressed to ensure that long-term
improvements were sustainable.

By a unanimous vote
It was RESOLVED: -

That Babergh Cabinet agreed to the release of £943k from reserves to expedite
the completion of outstanding repairs and enable delivery of the next phase of
the Building Services Transformation and Improvement Programmes.

REASON FOR DE
[...]
ll
maintain the fabric of the buildings.

50.5 Councillor Derek Davis queries if the consultation included grade 1 listed
buildings and how this consultation would be delivered.

50.6 The Director for Planning and Building Control advised that this did not include
grade one listed buildings. Individual property owners would not be contacted,
as there were over 3000 properties across the two districts, and this was not
an effective way of approaching this consultation. Instead, the consultation
would be mediated through social media, parish and town councils and notices
on notice boards. The Listed Building Owners club would also be contacted to
encourage their members to respond the consultation. The Director for
Planning and Building Control detailed the process for the Building Consent
Order Consultation and that there was a genuine desire to balance sensitively
care in relation to statutory requirement to conserve heritage with the need to
address the climate emergency. Officers were prepared to receive different
views from property owners of listed buildings, and these would have to be
handed carefully to give confidence for owners to partake in the consultation.

By a unanimous vote
It was RESOLVED: -

That Cabinet approved to commence a seven-week period of consultation,
commencing 10" November 2023 and ending 29" December 2023, on the
proposed scope and conditions of a Local Listed Building Consent Order.

REASON FOR DECISION

A Local Listed Building Consent Order would make it easier for the owners of
designated heritage assets to implement energy efficiency or other improvements to
their buildings, in line with the Council’s commitment to reach its net zero carbon
commitments by 2030. Such improvements would also be beneficial to the buildings,
in improving resilience to climate change.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

2.1 The first option is to continue relying on the traditional Listed Building Consent
application process. Whilst this approa
[...]
ady in
place. This was a very focused approach in term of referrals. The One Life
Suffolk came to an end and the Council was now delivering these services
instead.

Councillor Daniel Porter referred to the Governance arrangement on page 40
of the report and how the Partnership would set itself up.

The Interim Director for Communities and Wellbeing responded that this had
yet to be confirmed and would provide a response outside of the meeting.

In response to questions from other Members attending the meeting, the
Interim Director for Communities and Wellbeing clarified that there had been
some issues around closing the contract with the previous organisation,
making the availability of delivery date challenging. Going forward delivery
checks were included in the governance arrangements on page 50 of the
report.

The Cabinet Member for People and Place, Councillor Deborah Saw stated
that the Healthy Behaviour service had received around 200 referrals that
had not been dealt with be the previous organisation.

During the debate Councillor Daniel Potter stated that he liked the delivery
model, as it had options for face to face and telephone contact too and that
in post covid times the timing for this service was crucial.

By a unanimous vote

It was RESOLVED: -

To note the report and the Healthy Behaviours Partnership Agreement.

REASON FOR DECISION

Page 11



So that Cabinet is updated on progress made with the partnership and development
of a new Feel-Good Suffolk Healthy Behaviours offer for Suffolk and understands
the principles by which the partnership will operate and its key objectives to co-
produce, deliver, and support the Healthy Behaviours offer for Suffolk, including:

(@) Reducing smoking prevalence.

(b)  Reducing inactivity; and

(c)  Reducing the number of adults who are overweight or obese
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:
None
Any Declarations of Interests Declared: None

Any Dispensation Granted: None

The business of the meeting was concluded at 5:13 pm.

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 8

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL

COMMITTEE: Cabinet REPORT NUMBER: BCa/23/27

FROM: Councillor John Ward, DATE OF MEETING: 13/11/23
Cabinet Member for Finance

OFFICER: Melissa Evans, Director KEY DECISION REF NO.
Corporate Resources CAB428/CAB429

FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 2023/24

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1  This report summarises the financial activities of the Council for the second quarter of
2023/24, covering General Fund Revenue, the Housing Revenue Account and the
Capital Programmes for both funds. There is a new requirement from the start of
2023/24 to monitor the Council’s Prudential Indicators on a quarterly basis and this data
is attached as Appendix C.

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The recommended option is set out in the Recommendations. There are no other
available options.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest of the
financial year, the projected overspend on the General Fund of £922k referred to in
section 4.2 and Appendix A of the report be noted;

3.2 That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest of the
financial year, the projected overspend on the Housing Revenue Account of £944k
over budget referred to in section 4.3 and Appendix B of the report be noted,;

3.3 That, the Council's compliance with the Prudential Indicators during quarter two
referred to in section 4.4 and Appendix C of the report be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION

To ensure that Members are kept informed of the financial position for both
General Fund Revenue and Capital, Housing Revenue Account and Capital
and the Prudential Indicators.

Page 13



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

KEY INFORMATION
Background

The Cabinet receives financial monitoring reports on a quarterly basis. This report
covers the financial activity for the second quarter of 2023/24 and the amendments to
projections for the year where necessary. It is important to remembe
[...]
ouncil Actual Forecast Budget Budget
General Fund - Financing Costs (Em) 2.09 2.98 3.18 3.29
General Fund - Proportion of Net Revenue
Stream (%) 14.26% 18.61% 16.34% 19.03%
HRA - Financing Costs (Em) 2.79 2.70 4.20 4.60
HRA - Proportion of Net Revenue Stream (%) 18.00% 15.96% 24.36% 25.91%

4

Page 38




Agenda Item 9

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL

TO: Babergh District Council
erg REPORT NUMBER: BCa/23/28
Cabinet
FROM: Cllr Jessie Carter DATE OF MEETING: 4" December 2023
OFFICER: agggirr?g Fenton — Director of KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB417

Update on the Regulator of Social Housing referral and our current compliance position

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To share with members the update on our recent meeting with the Regulator for Social
Housing. In addition, to give members an update and context on our compliance report.

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 None

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 That members note the report.
REASON FOR DECISION
To ensure that members and senior leaders of the councils have oversight of the journey
with the Regulator back to a position where we are compliant.

4, KEY INFORMATION

4.1 Central Government and the English Regulator for Social Housing are in the process of
introducing new regulatory requirements on all social landlords, including local authority
landlords of more than 1000 properties.

4.2 Following the diagnostic exercise on Compliance, which was started in 2020, a referral was
made to the Regulator of Social Housing in November 2022 regarding concerns about
compliance. As you are aware, this resulted in a regulatory judgement. The CEO, Deputy
CEO and Director of Housing meet monthly with the regulator.

4.3 Following the commencement of our diagnostic around the compliance and the subsequent

referral to the Regulator, significant progress has been made, including the following:

Recruited a specialist to support us in carrying out procurement

Ensuring we have more robust data across all compliance areas, helping us to manage our
properties b
[...]
y and Inclusion champions across the organisation and trained those individuals as champions and agreed

Champion meetings for up and coming 12 months

_U°
&

D

%eadership and Management Development

+ Contracted Leadership and Management Development Provider and agreed content for November commencement of Aspiring Managers

Programme and Emerging Leaders Programme

Engagement and Wellbeing
* Recruited Menopause champions across the organisation to support our wellbeing and inclusion strategy

Internships
* 5interns completed their placements over the summer




Health of the Organisation

Outcome 20: Provide robust effective management of the Councils finances, including our capital projects and contracts. We will use our resources in a
sustainable way and prioritise based upon our Corporate Plan

» Monitoring reports for quarter one presented to Cabinet covering both revenue and capital for the General Fund and

Housing Revenue Account

» Led on cross-Suffolk joint procurement for Healthy Behaviours

» Reported to Joint Audit and Standards Committee (JASC) on the Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG)
credentials of the Council's investments.

*u Treasury Management Outturn for 2022/23 reported to Council

% Integrated systems testing and user acceptance testing and training completed on the new finance system

(o2}
a1

23



Our Direction of Travel



. 202223 2023/24
Trend Direction of Travel
Quarterly Performance Indicators i - 4 G i -
Recorded chatbot sessions 8781 3100 2026 2679 2472 2964\ -
Automated telephone sessions 2950 1769 912 973 354 583
|
Outcome 1 Calls per day 630 556 542 619 556 495
(015 o [ o=l Average wait time in seconds 303 341 224 i) 151 153
Abandon rate 26 28 18 14 13 12
k|
Failure rate on waste collections (Babergh) 0.07% 0.07% 0.06% 0.09% 0.07% 0.05%
Average daily web visits 1750 1356 942 1550 1651 1224 4 declining
utcome 2 down 13.6% on
Facebook reach (Babergh) 61,202 84,245 126,647 117,574 89,014 72,715
Engaged . . )
5 X [formerly T
[...]

results of this will be fed into the Housing Complaints Task Force to identify improvement actions.

Housing Improvement Day to take place on 1st November 2023 to look at how we can identify the main themes
of the tenant satisfaction measures survey.

Further consultation with tenants in Blackfriars to identify neighbourhood improvements.

Community Action day in Cavendish and Minden on 27th October focusing on Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB),
working with partners such as the police.

Deliver the next stage of resident engagement on a potential new housing site that the Council would deliver as
a fully affordable scheme reflecting the Councils’ new Design Guide and Specification for sustainable homes.
Legal completion of Shared Ownership sales with residents moving into their new homes.

Embedding the Early Intervention Team working in partnership with internal and external stakeholders to
support households before they are risk using an early intervention model.

Creating a in person service through surgeries and pop-up sessions across the districts and this will include co-
location with third sector and others.

Health Check of Gateway to Home Choice.

35




Health of the Organisation

+ Part 1 of the Joint Local Plan was adopted by Babergh District Council's Full Council meeting on 21st November 2023.
*  Produce comprehensive and fully updated procurement pipeline

»  2024/25 budget work for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue account

*  Quarter two financial monitoring to Cabinet

* Update the Contract Standing Orders

*  Complete Treasury Management half year report

+ Data migration work, Excelerator training and regression testing on the new finance system

Pay and Reward Project

+ Complete pay modelling and finalise proposals to ensure ‘go live’ with the Pay and Reward review delivery in November

* 3 Complete the procurement of the benefits included in our proposal to ensure these are available for all employees for the new financial year
« @ Complete payroll to ensure the respective back-pay is completed in December 2023 payroll

* 3Pay and Reward Review to be completed in quarter three

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion

+ Contracted Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Programme supplier and commenced training provision with 155 people trained to end of Q2 and
360 people booked in for training in quarter three

*  Continue the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion programme training planned for quarter three

+ Commence work on the inclusion of Equality and Diversity into all policies and processes

Leadership and Management Development
*  Commence roll-out of Aspiring Managers Programme in late October
+  Commence roll out of Emerging Leaders Programme early November

Policy and Process

*  Continue the work on our policy and process review -




Our Performance Journey



08 abed

Report layout developed into three sections — 1) Our

Achievements, 2) Our Direction of Travel and 3) Our

Plans

Tier 3 headings included

A selection of KPI's presented for each Outcome with
associated trend line

Outcomes focused updates provided

Q1 (April — June)

Additional selection of KPI's presented with associated
targets and RAG statuses

Additional KPI’s for statutory targets — are we fit for
purpose

Pentana configuration complete

Pentana onboarding to commence (phased approach)

Q3 (October — December)

Mid ) Suffolk

W DL ISTRICT
a4

Information provided in plain English

A selection of SMART KPI's presented with associated
targets and RAG statuses

Reduce the number of slides where appropriate
Include some KPI’s for statutory targets

Q2 (July — September)

Additional selection of KPI's presented with associated
targets and RAG statuses

Pentana onboarding complete

Sample Pentana performance report

Q4 (January — March)



Agenda Item 12

Document is Restricted

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 BCa/23/26  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2023
	8 BCa/23/27 FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 2023/24
	BDC GF Q2 2324 Appendix A
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12

	BDC HRA 2324 Q2 Appendix B Final
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5

	Q2 Prudential-Indicators - Appendix C

	9 BCa/23/28 UPDATE ON THE REGULATOR OF SOCIAL HOUSING REFERRAL AND OUR CURRENT COMPLIANCE POSITION
	10 BCa/23/29 BDC Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT
	12 BCa/23/30 BABERGH GROWTH PROJECT UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH CABINET held in the King Edmund Chamber, 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 4 December 2023 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Sallie Davies Alastair McCraw 
 Deborah Saw John Ward 
 Helen Davies  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: Mary McLaren – Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 

Lee Parker 
Guest(s): 
 

Richard Gawthorpe – Director – Norse 
Daniel Fordham – Director - Norse 

Officers: Chief Executive (AC) 
Interim Monitoring Officer (JR) 
Director - Assets and Investments (EA) 
Director - Housing (DF) 
Head of Shared Revenues Partnership (AW) 
Corporate Manager - The Councils' Companies (HB) 
Corporate Manager - Strategic Policy (JH) 
Interim Corporate Manager, Finance, Commissioning & Procurement 
(KW)   
Performance and Business Planning Lead (AL) 
Assistant Manager – Governance (HH) 

 
Apologies: 
 David Busby (Chair) 

Jessie Carter 
Derek Davis 
Daniel Potter 

  
52 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 There were no declarations made by Councillors. 

   
53 BCA/23/26 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 

NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 It was RESOLVED:-  
  
That with the following amendments the minutes of the meeting held on the 7 
November 2023 be signed as a correct record: 
  
Paragraph 49: that ‘tables’ be amended to ‘tablets’. 
   

54 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 



 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
   

55 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
   

56 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 There were no matters referred from the Overview and Scrutiny nor the Joint Audit 
and Standard Committees. 
   

57 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 There were no comments made by Councillors. 
   

58 BCA/23/27 FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 2023/24 
 

 58.1         The Chair and Cabinet Member for Assets and Investments, Councillor John 
Ward introduced the report and moved the recommendations as detailed in 
report BCa/23/27. 

  
58.2         Councillor Alastair McCraw seconded the recommendations. 

  
58.3         In response to Councillor McCraw’s question relating to the information 

presented in the report for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) budgets, Councillor Ward stated that the current financial position for 
both the General Fund and the HRA budgets were challenging for next 
year’s budget setting.  The Council had experienced a reduction in the 
grants funding, which were contributing to the issues. 

  
By a unanimous vote 
  
It was RESOLVED: - 
  
1.1      That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest of 

the financial year, the projected overspend on the General Fund of £922k 
referred to in section 4.2 and Appendix A of the report be noted; 

1.2      That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest of 
the financial year, the projected overspend on the Housing Revenue 
Account of £944k over budget referred to in section 4.3 and Appendix B 
of the report be noted; 

1.3      That, the Council’s compliance with the Prudential Indicators during 
quarter two referred to in section 4.4 and Appendix C of the report be 
noted.  

  



 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To ensure that Members are kept informed of the financial position for both General 
Fund Revenue and Capital, Housing Revenue Account and Capital and the 
Prudential Indicators. 
  

59 BCA/23/28 UPDATE ON THE REGULATOR OF SOCIAL HOUSING REFERRAL 
AND OUR CURRENT COMPLIANCE POSITION 
 

 59.1         The Chair, Councillor John Ward, introduced the report on behalf of the 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Jessie Carter, who had forwarded 
apologies to the meeting. 

  
59.2         Councillor Ward moved the recommendations, as set out in report 

BCa/23/28. 
  
59.3         Councillor Sallie Davies seconded the recommendations. 

  
59.4         Members were advised that the table in paragraph 16 was compliant on the 

10th of November 2023, however due to technical issues with the software 
the figures could not be updated, until this was resolved. 

  
59.5         Councillor McCraw asked for a broad summary of the areas of improvement 

since the last Cabinet meeting.  The Director for Housing advised Members 
that generally the broad direction was positive, and once the housing IT 
system issues were resolved, updated figures would be forwarded to 
Members and included in the minutes. 

  
59.6         Councillor Sallie Davies referred to the statistics for the dwellings containing 

mould and damp and asked for an update. The Director for Housing 
responded that a quarterly survey was being undertaken, which allowed for 
additional questions to be asked and this had predominantly encouraged 
residents, who had not reported damp and mould before, to report it now. 
Increased contractor resources had been implemented to resolve the issues 
arising. 

  
59.7         In response to further question from Members, the Director for Housing 

advised that two contractors were currently working for the Council, and 
further contracts were out for sourcing now. In addition, new updated 
contracts would be put in place in April, which would include new terms for 
the contractors to ensure that work was delivery on time. 

  
59.8         In response to questions from other Members attending the meeting, the 

Director for Housing clarified that the Leader of the Council received a 
monthly update for the housing compliance figures and that the Portfolio 
Holders received an update every two weeks. 

  
By a unanimous vote 
  
It was RESOLVED: - 



 

  
That Members noted the report. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 

To ensure that members and senior leaders of the councils have oversight of the 
journey with the Regulator back to a position where we are compliant. 
  

60 BCA/23/29 BDC Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

 60.1         The Chair, Councillor John Ward invited the Cabinet Member for Customers, 
Digital Transformation and Improvement to present his report. 

  
60.2         Councillor Alastair McCraw introduced paper BCa/23/29 and then invited 

each Portfolio Holder present to summarise their respective area of the 
Performance Report. 

  
60.3         In addition to the information included in the Q2 Performance Report, 

Councillor Sallie Davies updated Members on Community Infrastructure 
Levy and Section 106 grants.  Eight community projects had been awarded 
a total of £205,800 up to September 2023, £3k had been awarded from 
Section 106 grants and £4,300 had been allocated from the Councillors’ 
Locality Awards Grants. The funding was allocated to the benefit of 
communities and residents. 

  
60.4         Councillor Sallie Davies referred page 69 and the number of houses built in 

the District, and asked where these houses came from. The Corporate 
Manager – Councils’ Companies, responded that these were purchased from 
developers under Section 106 grants arrangements. 

  
60.5         Councillor Deborah Saw asked that further information was provided for the 

anti-social behaviour cases to identify which areas of prevention the Council 
should focus on.  This information would be provided to Members outside of 
the meeting. 

  
60.6         In response to questions from other Members attending the meeting, further 

information would be provided outside of the meeting on the number of days 
staff had taken off as sickness.  This was to be split between sickness and 
long-term sickness and not as the usual full time equivalent (FTE) but in 
actual days.  

  
60.7        Councillor Ward stated that clarity was key and that the current funding 

scheme for all neighbourhood was only available until March 2024, but will 
probably be extended as it was for this year. 

  
The BDC Q2 Performance Report was noted. 

   
61 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS) 

 
 By a unanimous vote 



 

  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on the 
grounds that if the public were present during this item, it is likely that there 
would be the disclosure to them of exempt information. 
   

62 BCA/23/30 BABERGH GROWTH PROJECT UPDATE 
 

 This item is exempt from call-in on Grounds of Urgency, as agreed with the 
Chair of the Council. 
  
Grounds of Urgency are: 
  
The construction contract for the Former HQ site in Hadleigh has been renegotiated 
and needs to be completed urgently to mitigate costs. 
  
It was RESOLVED: - 
  
That the recommendations as outlined in the report be approved. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 

To enable and support the delivery of housing within the district and support the 
economic and social prosperity of Hadleigh as a key market town. 
  

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 4:06 pm 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair & Date 

 
 
 


